

No. 12734

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

ADOLPH W. ENGSTROM, Trustee in Bankruptcy for
Northwest Chemurgy Cooperative, a corporation,
Bankrupt, *Appellant,*

vs.

ARTHUR BENZEL *Appellee.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

EGGERMAN, ROSLING & WILLIAMS,
DEWITT WILLIAMS,
Attorneys for Appellant.

918 Joseph Vance Building
Seattle 1, Washington.

No. 12734

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ADOLPH W. ENGSTROM, Trustee in Bankruptcy for
Northwest Chemurgy Cooperative, a corporation,
Bankrupt, *Appellant,*

vs.

ARTHUR BENZEL *Appellee.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

EGGERMAN, ROSLING & WILLIAMS,
DEWITT WILLIAMS,
Attorneys for Appellant.

918 Joseph Vance Building
Seattle 1, Washington.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction	1
District Court	1
Circuit Court	1
Statutes Involved	2
Opinion Below	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Specification of Errors.....	9
Argument	11
I. In determining whether a payment of money by an insolvent corporation is a preference within the meaning of the Washington statutes, the intent of the parties is immaterial—the determination is made on the basis of the effect of the payment in diminishing the funds of the corporation in payment of a pre-existing obligation.....	12
II. The obligation here involved arose on January 3, 1947, the date on which the appellee sold and delivered wheat to Chemurgy. The preferential payment occurred a month later when the wheat was paid for out of the account of Chemurgy by its bank	20
III. Said transaction was not a “cash transaction” since the seller (appellee) did not receive payment for said wheat when he sold and delivered it	21
Summary and Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Anderson v. National Bank of Tacoma</i> , 146 Wash. 520, 264 Pac. 8.....	23
<i>Camas Prairie State Bank v. Newman</i> , 15 Idaho 719, 99 Pac. 833.....	20
<i>Conrad v. Johnson</i> , 154 Kan. 120, 4 P. (2d) 767.....	14
<i>Engstrom v. DeVos</i> , 81 F. Supp. 854.....	5, 13
<i>Meier v. Commercial Tire Co.</i> , 179 Wash. 449, 38 P. (2d) 383	2
<i>National Market Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 100 Wash. 370, 170 Pac. 1009, 174 Pac. 479.....	23

has jurisdiction of this appeal from said final decision of the District Court by virtue of Title 28, U.S. Code, §1291, (28 U.S.C.A., §1291).
